



\$~71

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RFA 8/2020**

DR RAJINDER ABBOT Appellant

Through: Ms.Ashima Mandla, Advocate

versus

DR VIJAY ABBOT & ORS Respondents

Through: Ms.Mandakini Singh and Mr.Surya
Pratap Singh, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

% **16.05.2024**

CM APPL. 29495/2024 (Early hearing)

By way of this application, the applicant/appellant seeks early hearing of the captioned appeal.

For the reasons stated in the application, early hearing is allowed.

The application stands disposed of.

RFA 8/2020

In view of the order of even date passed in CM APPL. 29495/2024, the matter is taken up today.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of parties submitted that the dispute between the parties stands settled with the intervention of the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre vide settlement agreement/Memorandum of Understanding dated 18th April, 2024 and the same is on record. Hence, nothing is left in the instant appeal for further



adjudication.

It is also submitted that the parties shall remain bound by the terms of the settlement, categorically paragraph 1.5 of the settlement agreement.

The parties have appeared in-person through Video Conferencing and have been identified by the respective counsel.

On specific query of this Court, the parties appearing in-person have categorically stated that the matter has been settled between them on their own free will and without any pressure.

This Court has perused the settlement agreement/Memorandum of Understanding dated 18th April, 2024 and found nothing unlawful therein.

In view of the above facts and circumstances, the dispute in the instant appeal does not survive anymore for further consideration. Accordingly, the parties are directed to remain bound by the terms of the said settlement agreement.

The instant appeal stands disposed of in terms of the settlement agreement/Memorandum of Understanding dated 18th April, 2024.

The date already fixed i.e. 8th August, 2024 stands cancelled.

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

MAY 16, 2024

dy/av

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)