



\$~50

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RFA 8/2020**

DR RAJINDER ABBOT

.....Appellant

Through:

versus

DR VIJAY ABBOT & ORS

.....Respondents

Through:

**Mr. Rajiv Bajaj, Advocate for
applicant.**

Mr. Rajesh Bhatia, Advocate for R-1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

% 29.10.2025

CM APPL. 67098/2025

By way of the present application filed under section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure 1908 ('CPC'), the applicant/Ms. Shanaya Abbot, who is the minor grand-daughter of respondent No.1, seeks setting-aside of Memorandum of Understanding dated 18.04.2024 ('MoU').

2. Mr. Rajiv Bajaj, learned counsel appearing for the applicant submits, that the applicant has a right by birth in the property that is subject matter of the MoU, being the grand-daughter of one of the parties to the settlement, namely her grandfather; but the applicant was never made a party to the proceedings nor to the settlement comprised in the MoU.



3. Issue notice.
4. Mr. Rajesh Bhatia, learned counsel appears on behalf of respondent No.1 on advance copy; accepts notice; and seeks time to file a reply.
5. Upon the applicant taking steps, let notice be sent to the remaining non-applicants including the appellant by all permissible modes, returnable for the next date.
6. Let reply to the application be filed within 04 weeks; rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within 03 weeks thereafter; with copy to the opposing counsel.
7. Re-notify on 29th January 2026.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

OCTOBER 29, 2025

SS